1
 Classification: Public
To: All Physicians and Billing Staff
Effective October 23, 2023, the following enhancements were made to virtual mental health services in the
Schedule of Medical Benefits (SOMB):
• The description for HSC 08.19CW has been changed from the current “per full 15 minutes” to “per 15
minutes or major portion thereof” for all physicians.
• New fee codes have been created for virtual group therapy (HSCs 08.44AV, 08.44BV, 08.44CV,

New HSCs and existing HSCs with changes shown below – Rates as on date of publication (effective October 23,
2023)
HSC BASE RATE TYPE CODE EXPLT ACTION AMOUNT CAT
03.03FT 14.27 SKLL CARD  Replace Base 61.25 V
  SKLL CLIM  Replace Base 48.21
  SKLL E/M  Replace Base 29.21
  SKLL GAST  Replace Base 25.98
  SKLL HEM  Replace Base 48.21
  SKLL IDIS  Replace Base 60.72
  SKLL INMD  Replace Base 48.21
  SKLL MDGN  Replace Base 60.77
  SKLL MDON  Replace Base 48.21
  SKLL NEUR  Replace Base 14.77
  SKLL NPM  Replace Base 60.77
  SKLL PDGE  Replace Base 60.77
  SKLL PDNR  Replace Base 60.77
  SKLL PED  Replace Base 60.77
  SKLL PEDC  Replace Base 61.25
  SKLL PEDN  Replace Base 60.77
  SKLL PHMD  Replace Base 76.18
  SKLL RHEU  Replace Base 35.43
  SKLL RSMD  Replace Base 54.95
  SKLL UROL  Replace Base 60.30
  SKLL VSSG  Replace Base 25.09
  CALL M15
   1-4  For Each Call Pay Base At 100%
9
Classification: Public
03.08IV 31.36 SKLL CARD  Replace Base 31.36
  SKLL CLIM  Replace Base 48.21
  SKLL E/M  Replace Base 54.63
  SKLL GAST  Replace Base 42.75
  SKLL HEM  Replace Base 48.21
  SKLL IDIS  Replace Base 50.60
  SKLL INMD  Replace Base 48.21
  SKLL MDON  Replace Base 48.21
  SKLL NEPH  Replace Base 49.78
  SKLL NEUR  Replace Base 45.51
  SKLL PHMD  Replace Base 50.12
  SKLL RHEU  Replace Base 40.24
  SKLL RSMD  Replace Base 50.06
  CALL M15
   1-6  For Each Call Pay Base At 100%
03.08JV 60.77 CALL M15    V
   1-10  For Each Call Pay Base At 100%
08.19GV 47.02 SKLL GNMH  Replace Base 47.02 V
  SKLL PSYC  Replace Base 64.80
  SESU SESU
   1-32  For Each Call Pay Base At 100%
  CALL M15
   1-12  For Each Call Pay Base At 100%
08.44AV 43.29 SKLL GNMH  Replace Base 58.78 V
  SKLL GP  Replace Base 43.29
  SKLL PSYC  Replace Base 72.90
  SESU SESU
   1-32  For Each Call Pay Base At 100%
  NBPG NBPG Y Reduce Base To
  CALL M15
   1-32  For Each Call Pay Base At 100%
08.44BV 71.41 SKLL GNMH  Replace Base 58.78 V
  SKLL GP  Replace Base 43.29
10
Classification: Public
  SKLL PSYC  Replace Base 72.90
  NBPG NBPG Y Reduce Base To
  CALL M15
   1-32  For Each Call Pay Base At 100%
08.44CV 81.58 NBPG NBPG Y Reduce Base To  V
  CALL M15
   1-32  For Each Call Pay Base At 100%
08.44DV 81.58 NBPG NBPG Y Reduce Base To  V